A RESOLUTION

<u>25-69</u>

IN THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

March 7, 2023

To approve the closing of a portion of Moreland Street, NW, as shown on the Surveyor's plat in S.O. 21-05063, and to vest title in the closed portion of Moreland Street, NW, in the adjacent landowners.

RESOLVED, BY THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, That this resolution may be cited as the "Closing of a Portion of Moreland Street, N.W., S.O. 21-05063, Approval Resolution of 2023".

- Sec. 2. (a) Pursuant to sections 201 and 202 of the Street and Alley Closing and Acquisition Procedures Act of 1982, effective March 10, 1983 (D.C. Law 4-201; D.C. Official Code §§ 9-202.01 and 202.02), the Mayor has proposed the closure of a portion of Moreland Street, NW, as shown on the Surveyor's plat filed under S.O. 21-05063.
- (b) The Council finds that the portion of Moreland Street, NW, proposed to be closed in subsection (a) of this section is unnecessary for street purposes and approves its closure, with title to the land to vest as shown on the Surveyor's plat.

Sec. 3. Fiscal impact statement.

The Council adopts the fiscal impact statement in the committee report as the fiscal impact statement required by section 4a of the General Legislative Procedures Act of 1975, approved October 16, 2006 (120 Stat. 2038; D.C. Official Code § 1-301.47a).

Sec. 4. Effective date.

This resolution shall take effect immediately.